
1 
Agreement No. 16-319-R 

Amendment No. 1 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 

AGREEMENT NO. 16-319-R 
AMENDMENT NUMBER  1 

This Amendment Number 1 is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Agreement 
Number 16-319-R (“Main Agreement”) dated April 27, 2017 between CDW Government, LLC 
(“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  

The County and the Contractor agree to amend the main contract called for under the Main Agreement 
as follows:  

1. PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 2. CONTRACT TERM, THE CONTRACT IS HEREBY RENEWED FROM 
DECEMBER 5, 2021 TO DECEMBER 4, 2023 PER ATTACHMENT 1 (ATTACHED).

2. ADD PARAGRAPH 43. COVID-19 VACCINATION POLICY FOR CONTRACTORS AS FOLLOWS:

43. COVID-19 VACCINATION POLICY FOR CONTRACTORS

Due to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, the County has taken various steps to protect the 
welfare, health, safety, and comfort of the workforce and public at large.  As part of these steps, 
the County has implemented various requirements with respect to health and safety including 
policies with respect to social distancing, the use of face-coverings and vaccine mandates.  To 
protect the County’s workforce and the public at large, all employees and subcontractors of the 
Contractor who are assigned to this Contract, should be fully vaccinated against COVID-19.  

Any contractor employee or subcontractor who is not fully vaccinated should be following a 

weekly testing protocol as established by the Contractor, unless exempt pursuant to a valid 

reasonable accommodation under state or federal law.

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect. 

WITNESS these signatures: 

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON   CDW GOVERNMENT, LLC 

COUNTY, VIRGINIA  

AUTHORIZED   AUTHORIZED  

SIGNATURE:    SIGNATURE: ________________________ 

NAME: _____________________________    NAME: ____________________________ 

TITLE: ______________________________   TITLE: _____________________________   

DATE:       DATE: _____________________________  

DocuSign Envelope ID: B0A3DC88-63EE-47B7-826B-D8E99B40663D

11/22/2021

Director, Program Sales 

Dario BertocchiMichael Hicks

12/2/2021

Procurement Officer



Department of Procurement & Material Management
12000 Government Center Parkway, Suite 427

Fairfax, VA  22035-0013
Website:  www.fairfaxcounty.gov/procurement/

Phone 703-324-3201, TTY: 711, Fax: 703-324-3228

AMENDMENT NO. 3

CONTRACT TITLE:  IT HARDWARE, SOFTWARE & SERVICES

CONTRACTOR SUPPLIER CODE CONTRACT NO.
CDW Government LLC                        1000011648 4400006325
230 N. Milwaukee Ave.
Vernon Hills, IL 60061

By mutual agreement, Contract 4400006325 is renewed for two (2) year at existing prices, 
terms, and conditions, effective December 5, 2021 through December 4, 2023. There are two
(2) renewal options available.

Provide a current Certification of Insurance (COI) in accordance with the CONTRACT 
INSURANCE PROVISIONS, Special Provisions, Section 17 within ten (10) days after receipt of 
this executed amendment.

ACCEPTANCE:

BY: 
(Signature) (Title)

(Printed) (Date)

____________________________
Cathy A. Muse, CPPO
Director/County Purchasing Agent

DISTRIBUTION:
Finance Accounts Payable/e Contracts Specialist II Yong Kim
DIT Michelle Breckenridge/e ACS, Team 1 Cynthia Parker
DIT Tanesha Sherrod/e
FCPS - Welsh, Jean, jrwelsh@fcps.edu
Contractor timyoun@cdwg.com

AMENDMENT

C o u n t y  o f  F a i r f a x ,  V i r g i n i a

ATTACHMENT 1
DocuSign Envelope ID: B0A3DC88-63EE-47B7-826B-D8E99B40663D


		2021-12-02T09:14:57-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




